

State of New Hampshire Supreme Court

NO. 98-586

2001 TERM

MAY SESSION

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

v.

STEVEN DIAMOND

RULE 7 APPEAL FROM FINAL DECISION

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLANT, STEVEN DIAMOND

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
(On behalf of the N.H. Civil Liberties Union)
Law Office of Joshua Gordon
26 S. Main St., #175
Concord, N.H. 03301
(603) 226-4225

Barbara A. Bradshaw
(On behalf of the N.H. Civil Liberties Union)
Law Office of Barbara Bradshaw
53 Silver St.
Dover, NH 03820

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *ii*

ARGUMENT *1*

 I. *De Facto* Officer Doctrine Does Not Apply Because There Is No *De Jure*
 Office of UNH Police *1*

 A. State’s Brief Neglects Crucial Limitations of the *De Facto*
 Officer Doctrine *1*

 B. Existence of a *De Jure* Office Is a Necessary Condition of a
 De Facto Officer *1*

 C. Cases Cited by the State Are Concerned Merely With
 Defective Attainment of Office *4*

 D. This Case Challenges the Existence of the UNH Police
 Department, Not the Appointment of the Arresting Officer *5*

 E. The UNH Officer Was a Usurper Whose Actions Are Void *6*

 II. *De Facto* Doctrine Applies to One-Time Occurrences *6*

 III. *De facto* Officer Doctrine Does Not Apply to Basic Constitutional
 Protections *7*

 IV. No Bar To Collateral Attack When the Case Challenges the Existence of
 the Office *7*

 V. Even If the *De Facto* Officer Doctrine Applies, This Court Should
 Address the Existence of the UNH Police *8*

 VI. Durham Police Chief David Kurz’s Inability to Discover, or Do Anything
 About, Alleged Sexual Harassment in the UNH Police Department *9*

CONCLUSION *10*

CERTIFICATION *10*

APPENDIX *11*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 140 U.S. 118 (1891)	5
<i>Hussey v. Smith</i> , 99 U.S. 20 (1878)	5
<i>McDowell v. United States</i> , 159 U.S. 596 (1895)	5
<i>Norton v. Shelby County</i> , 118 U.S. 425 (1886)	1, 2, 3, 4, 6
<i>United States v. Royer</i> , 268 U.S. 394 (1925)	1
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995)	7, 8, 9
<i>Waite v. Santa Cruz</i> , 184 U.S. 302 (1902)	5
<i>Ex parte Ward</i> , 173 U.S. 452 (1899)	5

NEW HAMPSHIRE CASES

<i>State v. Barnard</i> , 67 N.H. 222 (1892)	5, 6
<i>State v. Boiselle</i> , 83 N.H. 339 (1928)	5, 7
<i>State v. Jewell</i> , 64 N.H. 13 (1885)	5, 6

OTHER STATE'S CASES

<i>Carson v. Wood</i> , 175 S.E.2d 482 (W.Va. 1970)	3
<i>Carty v. State</i> , 421 N.E.2d 1151 (Ind. App. Ct. 1981)	5
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 272 N.W.2d 707 (Mich. App. Ct. 1978)	5
<i>Grooms v. La Vale Zoning Board</i> , 340 A.2d 385 (Md.App. 1975)	1, 5, 6
<i>Higgins v. Salewsky</i> , 562 P.2d 655 (Wash. App. 1977)	3, 4
<i>Holcombe v. Grotz</i> , 102 S.W.2d 1041 (Tex. 1937)	4
<i>Jones v. State Board of Trustees of Emp. Retire. System</i> , 505 S.W.2d 361 (Tex. Civ. App. 1974)	4
<i>Kovalycsik v. Garfield</i> , 156 A.2d 31 (N.J. Super. 1959)	4
<i>Lile v. Powderly</i> , 612 S.W.2d 762 (Ky. App. 1981)	3
<i>Malone v. State</i> , 406 So. 2d 1060 (Ala. Crim. App. 1981)	5
<i>State v. Oren</i> , 627 A.2d 337 (Vt. 1993)	5
<i>People ex rel. Duncan v. Beach</i> , 242 S.E.2d 796 (N.C. 1978)	6
<i>Pleasant Hills Borough v. Jefferson Township</i> , 59 A.2d 697 (Pa. 1948)	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Pontious</i> , 578 A.2d 1 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1990)	5

<i>State v. Smejkal</i> , 395 N.W.2d 588 (S.D. 1986)	5
<i>State ex rel. Farmer v. Edmonds Municipal Court</i> , 621 P.2d 171 (Wash. App. 1980)	4
<i>State ex rel. James v. Deakyne</i> , 58 A.2d 129 (Del. Super. Ct. 1948)	5
<i>State ex rel. Tamminen v. City of Eveleth</i> , 249 N.W. 184 (Minn. 1933)	3
<i>Tobler v. Beckett</i> , 297 So. 2d 59 (Fla.App. 1974)	3

SECONDARY AUTHORITY

Am. Jur. 2d, <i>Public Officers and Employees</i> § 30 <i>et. seq</i>	5
